

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
1560 Broadway, Suite 1050
Denver, CO 80202
Case No. CR2013-0008

Respondents/Appellants:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC. and JACK C.
PHILLIPS,

v.

Complainants-Appellees:

CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS and
COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION

Counsel for the Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n:
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
STACY L. WORTHINGTON, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6586
FAX: 720-508-6032
E-Mail: stacy.worthington@state.co.us
Registration Number: 16270
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2014CA1351

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMM'N

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
Error! Bookmark not defined.	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the case and course of proceedings.....	2
II. Statement of facts.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Commission properly denied Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss, which was based on a typographical error in the letters of determination.....	9
II. The Commission properly denied Jack Phillips’s motion to dismiss because he was the individual who committed the discriminatory practice and he had ample notice that his actions were the basis for the complaint.	12
III. The Commission's governing statute specifically gives it authority to enter cease-and-desist orders	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Andersen v. Lindenbaum, 160 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2007).....	11
Brooke v. Restaurant Servs., 906 P.2d 66 (Colo. 1995).....	19
Connors v. City of Colorado Springs, 962 P.2d 294 (Colo. App. 1997)	19
Demetry v. Colo. Civ. Rts Comm’n, 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988)	12
Glus v. G.C. Murphy Co., 562 F.2d 880 (3rd Cir. 1977).	15
Mawson v. U.S. West Bus. Resources, 23 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (D. Colo. 1998)	15
People v. Lubben, 739 P.2d 833 (Colo. 1987)	11
Romero v. Union Pacific Railroad, 615 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1980) .	15, 16
Vigil v. People, 160 Colo. 215, 416 P.2d 376 (1966).....	11
STATUTES	
§ 14-2-104(1), C.R.S. (2014).....	6
§ 24-34-306(2)(b)(II), C.R.S. (2012)	10
§ 24-34-306(9), C.R.S. (2012).....	17, 18
§ 24-34-402, C.R.S. (2014)	9, 11
§ 24-34-601(1), C.R.S. (2012).....	2, 4, 10, 14
§ 24-34-601(2), C.R.S. (2012).....	2, 9, 11, 14
§ 24-34-602, C.R.S. (2014)	16
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. I, § 31.....	6
